ook WN B

O © o~

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO

)

) Case No
ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS FOR ) ’

)

)

EXPENSES RELATED TO THE COAL 2015-00333

COMBUSTION RESIDUALS RULE

MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRONIC CORPORATION
TO CONVERT TO AN ELECTRONIC FILING

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and in furtherance of the March 16,
2020 Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Commission”) in Case
No. 2020-00085,! Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) respectfully
requests the Commission to convert the instant matter to an electronic filing for
purposes of complying with annual filing requirement. Pursuant to KRS
278.380, Big Rivers waives any right to service of Commission orders by mail for
purposes of this proceeding only. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(10)(b),
Big Rivers possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions. Big Rivers
requests that all electronic notices and messages related to this matter be served

upon the following email addresses: regulatory@bigrivers.com and

tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com.

1 In the Matter of: Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus Covid-
19, Case No. 2020-00085 (Order of March 16, 2020, p. 5) (“the Commission urges all parties that
have non-electronic cases before the Commission to petition the Commission to convert the cases
to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.”)


mailto:regulatory@bigrivers.com
mailto:tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectively requests the Commaission to

convert the instant matter to an electronic filing.

On this the 31st day of March, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Tyson Kamuf

Tyson Kamuf

Senthia Santana

Gregory E. Mayes, Jr.

201 Third Street, P.O. Box 24
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024
Phone: (270) 827-2561

Fax: (270) 844-6417

Email: tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
Email: senthia.santana@bigrivers.com
Email: gregory.mayes@bigrivers.com

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric
Corporation


mailto:tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
mailto:senthia.santana@bigrivers.com
mailto:gregory.mayes@bigrivers.com

