1	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
2	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
3	
4	
5	In the Matter of:
6	·
	APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)
	CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO)
	ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS FOR) Case No.
	EXPENSES RELATED TO THE COAL) 2015-00333
	COMBUSTION RESIDUALS RULE)
7	,
8	
9	MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRONIC CORPORATION
10	TO CONVERT TO AN ELECTRONIC FILING
11	Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and in furtherance of the March 16,
12	2020 Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") in Case
13	No. 2020-00085, 1 Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") respectfully
14	requests the Commission to convert the instant matter to an electronic filing for
15	purposes of complying with annual filing requirement. Pursuant to KRS
16	278.380, Big Rivers waives any right to service of Commission orders by mail for
17	purposes of this proceeding only. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(10)(b),
18	Big Rivers possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions. Big Rivers
19	requests that all electronic notices and messages related to this matter be served
20	upon the following email addresses: regulatory@bigrivers.com and
21	tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com.

¹ In the Matter of: Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus Covid-19, Case No. 2020-00085 (Order of March 16, 2020, p. 5) ("the Commission urges all parties that have non-electronic cases before the Commission to petition the Commission to convert the cases to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.")

1 WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectively requests the Commission to 2 convert the instant matter to an electronic filing. 3 4 On this the 31^{st} day of March, 2021. 5 Respectfully submitted, 6 7 /s/ Tyson Kamuf 8 Tyson Kamuf 9 Senthia Santana 10 Gregory E. Mayes, Jr. 11 12 201 Third Street, P.O. Box 24 Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024 13 14 Phone: (270) 827-2561 15 Fax: (270) 844-6417 16 Email: tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com 17 Email: senthia.santana@bigrivers.com Email: gregory.mayes@bigrivers.com 18 19 Counsel for Big Rivers Electric 20 21 Corporation